IAC 6/17/09 Public Safety[661] Ch 403, p.1

CHAPTER 403
PEACE OFFICERS’ RETIREMENT, ACCIDENT, AND DISABILITY SYSTEM—
LINE-OF-DUTY DEATH BENEFIT

661—403.1(97A) Member death benefit program. As provided in lowa Code Supplement section
97A.6, subsection 16, the board will administer the payment of line-of-duty death benefits to beneficiaries
of members who die in the line of duty.

Information about the program may be obtained by mail from the Secretary of the Board of Trustees,
Iowa Department of Public Safety, Peace Officers’ Retirement System, State Public Safety Headquarters
Building, 215 East 7th Street, Des Moines, lowa 50319, by telephone at (515)725-6248, or by electronic

mail to asdinfo@dps.state.ia.us.
[Editorial change: IAC Supplement 6/17/09]

661—403.2(97A) Application. Application forms for the line-of-duty death benefit program may be
obtained on request from the secretary. The board may accept a legible copy of a completed application
for the federal Public Safety Officer Benefits Program as an application for payment of benefits from
the member death benefit program. Completed application forms shall be mailed or delivered to the
Secretary of the Board of Trustees, lowa Department of Public Safety, Peace Officers’ Retirement
System, State Public Safety Headquarters Building, 215 East 7th Street, Des Moines, lowa 50319.

661—403.3(97A) Determination. After receiving a completed application for benefits from the member
death benefit program, the board shall make a determination as to whether or not the application meets
the requirements for payment of benefits. Prior to making a determination, the board may require the
beneficiary or responsible supervisory official who has certified that the death is a line-of-duty death
to submit any additional information that the board deems material to making the determination. If
the determination is that the requirements for payment of benefits have been met, the board shall so
notify the beneficiary or cobeneficiaries and shall instruct the secretary to prepare documents to cause
the department of administrative services to issue a warrant payable to the beneficiary in the amount of
the lump-sum payment provided or, if there are cobeneficiaries, to issue warrants in equal shares of the
lump-sum amount payable to each of the cobeneficiaries. Payments pursuant to this rule shall come from
the system’s funds.

403.3(1) Denial and notification. If the board determines that the eligibility criteria have not been
met, the board shall notify in writing the beneficiary or cobeneficiaries and the responsible supervisory
official who certified that the death occurred in the line of duty of the determination and of the reason or
reasons for the denial.

403.3(2) Appeals. If an application for benefits is denied, the beneficiary or any cobeneficiary may
appeal that decision to the board by filing an appeal in writing to the secretary within 30 days of the date
of the denial of the application by the board. Appeals shall be processed in accordance with contested
case procedures specified in 661—Chapter 401.

These rules are intended to implement lowa Code Supplement section 97A.6A(16).
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